Final RFP NNH06112926R Questions/Comments and Answers
1Q.  Reference Questions 11 and 12 from the Q&A document included with Amendment 001: Please clarify whether the 50-page limitation for Basis of Estimates Processes and Methods includes information provided in sealed packages submitted directly to the Government by significant subcontractors and team members. Since prime contractors have no knowledge of or control over the contents of significant subcontractor/team member sealed packages, there is no way for us to control or verify the total number of pages. This issue was not directly addressed in the Government’s response to Question 11.

1A.  The 50 page limitation for the Basis of Estimates Processes and Methods includes information provided in sealed packages submitted directly to the Government by significant subcontractors and team members.  It is the Prime's responsibility to ensure the proposal submission meets the requirements identified in Section L of the RFP.

2Q.  Reference Question 22 from the Q&A document included with Amendment 001: Please confirm that NASA requires the offeror to include the cost data specified in NFS provision 1852.231-71 (other than that included in Chart 7 – such as salary/wage ranges for all labor categories) within the Total Compensation Plan in the Mission Suitability volume. 

2A.  No cost data shall be included in the Mission Suitability volume, but should reference where the information appears in the cost proposal.  
3Q.  In Section L.11 (a) (5) of the RFP, NASA requires offerors to “include a matrix showing where in the proposal the technical requirements of the SOW and the evaluation criteria of this RFP are satisfied.” Please confirm that the Compliance Matrix need only include SOW elements and Section M (Evaluation Criteria) elements, and not Section L (Instructions to Offerors) elements.

3A.  That is correct.  The Compliance Matrix need only include SOW elements and Section M (Evaluation Criteria) elements, and not Section L (Instructions to Offerors) elements.

4Q.  In Section L.11 (b) (1) of the RFP, NASA indicates that offerors should include the Compliance Matrix in the Mission Suitability volume. Does NASA want the Compliance Matrix for the entire proposal (i.e., all four volumes) be included in the Mission Suitability volume, or would NASA prefer that offerors include a Compliance Matrix (with the items relevant to that volume) in each of the four proposal volumes?
4A.  As referenced in Section L.11(b)(1) of the RFP, the Compliance Matrix is required for the Mission Suitability volume only.
5Q.  Section L.11 (a) (1) of the RFP indicates that the Government requires two electronic copies of each volume of the proposal, as well as hard copies. In addition, Section L.11 (a) (4) states, “Two electronic copies of the offeror’s proposal, designating one as “back-up,” shall be submitted (in addition to the hardcopies specified above) in Microsoft Word and Excel (Windows 2000 ).” Please confirm that the offeror may place all four volumes on a single CD (providing the Government a total of two (2) CDs (one designated as a backup), each containing all four volumes of the proposal).

5A.  That is correct.  All four volumes may be placed on a single CD providing the Government a total of two (2) CD's with one designated as a backup.
6Q.  There seems to be no RFP requirement for a transmittal letter. Please confirm that the offeror may include a transmittal letter with its submission (e.g., in the Offer volume), and that it will not be counted against any of the page limitations.

6A.  A transmittal letter will not be counted against any page limitations.

7Q.  Section L.13 (3), page 89, states, “Your phase-in plan shall clearly demonstrate an ability to assume full contract responsibility on the 31st day from the effective date of the contract.” Please confirm that the offeror (i.e., new contractor) is only responsible for transition-related activities (e.g., recruiting, training, coordination with the CO and COTR, etc.) during the first 30 days of the base period (i.e., the Phase-in Period), and the incumbent contractor’s staff will still be performing all operational support during the first 30 days of the base period (i.e., the Phase-in Period).

7A.  Your assumption is correct.
8Q.   Section L.11 (a) (1) of the RFP implies that the offeror should prepare an additional copy of the Cost Proposal for DCAA and submit it to the Government with its proposal. However, Section L.11 (a) (2) of the RFP states that “Offerors, and proposed subcontractors and/or teaming partners, shall forward one (1) copy of their Cost Proposal, marked “NNH06112926R/NASA Proposal Evaluation Material”, to their cognizant Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) office. Please clarify whether offerors (and subcontractors/team members) should send the “additional copy for DCAA” to NASA (with the other copies of the proposal or sealed package) or directly to DCAA.
8A.  The Offerors (and subcontractors/team members) shall follow the instructions in L.11(a)(2) of the RFP by forwarding one (1) copy of their Cost Proposal to their cognizant DCAA office. A copy of the transmittal letter to DCAA shall be forwarded to the Contracting Officer for each cost proposal.
9Q.  If offerors (and subcontractors/team members) are to send the additional copies for DCAA directly to DCAA, when are the copies of the proposal transmittal letters (mentioned in RFP Section L.11 (a) (2)) to DCAA due to the Contracting Officer?  If the additional copies for DCAA are to be sent to NASA with the rest of the offerors’ (and subcontractors’/team members’) submissions, please clarify where in the submissions copies of the proposal transmittal letters to DCAA should be placed.
9A.  DCAA copies of the cost  proposal transmittal letters are to be included in the Cost Volume of your submission.  All proposals must be received by the Proposal Due date of May1, 2006 at 1:00pm. 
10Q.  Will NASA consider offers from Prime contractors who do not have an 
existing FCL?  Knowing that prior to award of this contract to such an 
offeror would require NASA to sponsor such firm for an FCL, a process 
that could take from 6 to 18 months.
10A.  Yes, however the successful Prime Contractor must have the FCL at the start of the contract.  NASA will sponsor the successful Prime Contractor. 

11Q.  Will NASA "only" consider those offers from firms which currently possess the necessary FCL ?
11A.   No, NASA will consider all offers with or without the necessary FCL.
12Q.  Will NASA initiate the secret facility clearance process upon contract award, or is the contractor required to possess a secret facility clearance prior to contract award? Is the secret facility clearance specific to NASA? 

12A.  NASA will initiate the secret facility clearance for the Prime contractor upon contract award. The clearance required is not specific to NASA.
13Q.  Will NASA sponsor the successful offeror for a Secret facility clearance if required?

13A.  Yes.  NASA will sponsor the successful Prime for a Secret facility clearance.

14Q.  If all of the work is being performed onsite at NASA headquarters, why does the contractor need a facility clearance for their premises? Since only the Executive Driver must possess a clearance, is it sufficient that the driver possess a Secret clearance?

14A.  The facility clearance is not based on an individual; however the Prime contractor is responsible for making sure that the Executive Drivers that they hire will be able to get a Security clearance at the Secret Level.  The Prime contractor with a facility clearance at the Secret Level would be able to ensure that for the Executive Drivers they hire.
15Q.  Will NASA sponsor the individual (i.e., Executive Driver) for a Secret clearance?

15A.  NASA will not sponsor an individual for a Secret clearance because the secret clearance is not based on an individual, but is based on a facility clearance held by the prime contractor at the secret level. See response to Question 99Q posted 3/24/06 and response to Question 3Q posted 4/14/06.
16Q.  Are mail center employees required to wear electronic personal dosimetry devices (EPD)? If so, are these devices provided by the contractor? 

16A.  No, employees in the mail room are not required to wear electronic personal dosimetry devices.

17Q.  Is the contractor also responsible for evaluating radiation exposure and maintaining dose records?

17A.  No.  The Contractor is not responsible for evaluating radiation exposure and/or maintaining dose records.

Clarification to Question posted on 3/24/2006

Response to Question 88Q is further clarified by stating that the list of cleaning hardware is not Government Furnished Equipment (GFE), but has been identified in the Bidder's Library as what is currently being used under the current contract.  
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